June 30, 2014 of the Company is presented as if Alpha Mill Phase I and Alpha Mill Phase II had been acquired
on January 1, 2013.  This Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations is not necessarily indicative of
what the Company's actual results of operations would have been had the acquisitions been consummated
on January 1, 2013, nor does it purport to represent the future results of operations of the Company.

This unaudited pro forma consolidated information should be read in conjunction with the historical
financial information and notes thereto contained in the Company's Annual Report on Form10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2013 and the Company's Quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the six months ended
June 30, 2014.

10

ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(UNAUDITED)

The
Apartments Lofts at

Historical at St. Mary's Weston Alpha Mill Alpha Mill Pro Forma Pro Forma
(in thousands, except per share amounts) Amounts (A) Blakeney (B) Square (C) Lakeside (D) Phase I (E) Phase II (F) Adjustments Amounts
Revenue
Property revenue $ 179,982 $ 3,497 $ 417 $ 534 $ 2,309 $ — $ — $ 186,739
Office revenue 1,497 — — — — — — 1,497

Total revenue 181,479 3,497 417 534 2,309 — — 188,236

Expenses
Property operating and maintenance 67,879 1,148 234 324 843 — — 70,428
Depreciation and amortization 58,053 — — — — — 4,521 (G) 62,574
Construction and other services — — — — — — — —
General and administrative 19,481 — — — — — — 19,481
Development costs 912 — — — — — — 912
Costs associated with acquisitions 524 — — — — — (266) (H) 258

Total expenses 146,849 1,148 234 324 843 — 4,255 153,653
Operating income (loss) 34,630 2,349 183 210 1,466 — (4,255) 34,583
Interest expense (29,342) — — — — — (1,999) (I) (31,341)
Income (loss) from continuing operations 5,288 2,349 183 210 1,466 — (6,254) 3,242

Net income applicable to common
shares

Earnings per common share - basic:
Income (loss) from continuing operations

applicable to common shares $ 0.10 $ 0.06

Earnings per common share - diluted :
Income (loss) from continuing operations

applicable to common shares $ 0.10 $ 0.06

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic 51,622 51,622
Weighted average shares outstanding - diluted 52,184 52,184

11

ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2014

(UNAUDITED)

Historical Alpha Mill Alpha Mill Pro Forma Pro Forma
(in thousands, except per share amounts) Amounts (J) Phase I (K) Phase II (L) Adjustments Amounts
Revenue
Property revenue $ 96,417 $ 1,038 $ 23 $ — $ 97,478
Office revenue 933 — — — 933
Property management and construction services revenue 267 — — — 267

Total revenue 97,617 1,038 23 — 98,678

Expenses
Property operating and maintenance 37,500 340 24 — 37,864
Depreciation and amortization 32,180 — — 333 (G) 32,513
General and administrative 9,915 — — — 9,915
Development costs 528 — — — 528
Construction services 90 — — — 90
Costs associated with acquisitions 113 — — (17) (H) 96

Total expenses 80,326 340 24 316 81,006
Operating income (loss) 17,291 698 (1) (316) 17,672
Interest expense (13,540) — — — (13,540)
Gain on disposition of properties 100,870 — — — 100,870
Income (loss) from continuing operations 104,621 698 (1) (316) 105,002

Net income applicable to common
shares

Earnings per common share - basic:
Income (loss) from continuing operations

applicable to common shares $ 1.82 $ 1.83

Earnings per common share - diluted :
Income (loss) from continuing operations

applicable to common shares $ 1.81 $ 1.81

Weighted average shares outstanding-basic 57,419 57,419
Weighted average shares outstanding-diluted 57,876 57,876

12

ASSOCIATED ESTATES REALTY CORPORATION

NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
(UNAUDITED)

A. Represents historical income from continuing operations included in the consolidated income statement of the